Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 10, No. 3, June 2021, pp. 1271~1282
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v10i3.2944  1271
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Temperature dependent analytical model for submicron
GaAs-MESFET
Mohamed Djouder, Arezki Benfdila, Ahcene Lakhlef
Microelectronics and Nanotechnology Research Group, GRMNT, FGEI, M. Mammeri University, T.O, Algeria

Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics (BEEI), vol. 4, no. 4, pp.314-319, December 2015, doi:
10.11591/eei.v9i5.2226.
[6] M. Djouder, A. Benfdila and A. Lakhlef, "Effect of Varying Temperature on GaAs-MESFET Electrical Parameters,"
ICTACT Journal on Microelectronics, vol.4, no.4, pp.705-709, January 2019, doi: 10.21917/ijme.2019.01123.
[7] S Jit, S Morarka, S Mishra, "A 2-D Model for the Potential Distribution and Threshold Voltage of Fully Depleted
Short-Channel Ion-Implanted Silicon MESFET’s," Journal of Semiconductor Technology and Science,
vol.05, no.03, pp.173-180, September 2005.
[8] A. K. Shestakov, K. S. Zhuravlev, V. S. Arykov and V. A. Kagadei, "Doping profile influence on characteristics of
ion-implanted gaas field effect transistor with the schottky barrier," 2010 IEEE Region 8 International Conference
on Computational Technologies in Electrical and Electronics Engineering (SIBIRCON), Irkutsk, Russia, 2010, pp.
584-588, doi: 10.1109/SIBIRCON.2010.5555371, doi: 10.1109/SIBIRCON.2010.5555371.
[9] S. Rastani, and H. Babaib, "Process Optimization of Deposition Conditions for Low Temperature Thin Film
Insulators used in Thin Film Transistors Displays, "IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applicationsvol. 31, no. 5, pp: 712-718,
May 2018.
[10] L. E. Larson, "An improved GaAs MESFET equivalent circuit model for analog integrated circuit applications,"
in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 567-574, Aug. 1987, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1987.1052774.
[11] W. R. Curtice and M. Ettenberg, "A Nonlinear GaAs FET Model for Use in the Design of Output Circuits for Power
Amplifiers," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 1383-1394, Dec.
1985, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1985.1133229
[12] W. R. Curtice, "A MESFET Model for Use in the Design of GaAs Integrated Circuits," in IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 28, no. 5, pp. 448-456, May 1980, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1980.1130099.
[13] J. Rodriguez-Tellez, and P. J. England, "Five-Parameter DC GaAs MESFET Model for Nonlinear Circuit Design,"
IEE Proceedings G (Circuits, Devices and Systems), vol. 139, no. 03, pp.325-332, June 1992, doi: 10.1049/ip-g-
2.1992.0053.
[14] Y. Tajima, B. Wrona and K. Mishima, "GaAs FET large-signal model and its application to circuit designs,"
in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 171-175, Feb. 1981, doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1981.20306.
[15] I. Angelov, L. Bengtsson and M. Garcia, "Extensions of the Chalmers nonlinear HEMT and MESFET model,"
in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 44, no. 10, pp. 1664-1674, Oct. 1996, doi:
10.1109/22.538957.
[16] J. Dobes, and L. Pospisil, "Enhancing the Accuracy of Microwave Element Models by Artificial Neural Networks,"
Radioengineering-Prague, vol. 13, pp.7-12, September 2004.
[17] M. Ahmed, M. H. Ahmed, and P. H. Ladbrooke, "An Improved DC Model for Circuit Analysis Programs for
Submicron GaAs MESFET's," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.44, no.3, pp.360-363, March 1997, doi:
10.1109/16.556144.
[18]  T. Kacprzak, and A. Materka, "Compact DC model of GaAs FETs for large-signal computer calculation," IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 18, no. 02, pp.211-213, April 1983, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1983.1051924.
[19]  S. Tripathi, and S. Jit, "A two-dimensional (2D) analytical model for the potential distribution and threshold voltage
of short-channel ion-implanted GaAs MESFETs under dark and illuminated conditions," JSTS:Journal of
Semiconductor Technology and Science, vol. 11, no. 1, pp.40-50, March 2011, doi: 10.5573/JSTS.2011.11.1.040.
[20] N.M.Memon, M.M.Ahmed, F.Rehman, "A Comprehensive Four Parameters I–V Model for GaAs MESFET output
characteristics,"Solid-State Electronics, vol. 51, no. 3, pp.511-516, March 2007, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2006.12.011.
[21] A. Benfdila, and F. Balestra, "On the drain current saturation in short channel MOSFETs,"Microelectronics
journal, vol.37, no.7, pp.635-641, July 2006, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2005.09.020.
[22]  A. Lakhlef, et al., "Unified current modelling in low‐dimensional MOSFETs, "International Journal of Numerical
Modelling: Electronic Networks, Devices and Fields, vol. 27, no. 05, pp.908-914, February 2014, doi:
10.1002/jnm.1976.
[23] S. Bose, et al., "Model for optically biased short-channel GaAs MESFET," Microwave Opt. Technol. Lett, vol. 32,
no. 2, pp.138–142, January 2002, doi: 10.1002/mop.10113.
[24] W. R. Curtice, and Yong-Hoon Yun, "A temperature model for the GaAs MESFET," IEEE Transactions on
Electron Devices, vol. 28, no. 8, pp.954-962, Aug 1981,doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1981.20466.
[25]  J.C. Manifacier, and R. Ardebili, "Backgating effect in III–V MESFET’s: A physical model, "Solid-State
Electronics, Science Direct, vol. 91, pp.13-18, January 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2013.09.005.
[26] Y. A. Khalaf, "Systematic Optimization Technique for MESFET Modeling, "Virginia Tech Electronic Theses and
Dissertations Doctoral dissertation, July 2000.
          ISSN:2302-9285
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf, Vol. 10, No. 3, June 2021 :  1271 – 1282
1282
[27] K. Yamasaki, and M. Hirayama, "Determination of effective saturation velocity in n+ self-aligned GaAs MESFETs
with submicrometer gate lengths," in IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 33, no. 11, pp.1652-1658, November
1986,doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1986.22724.
[28] Kabra, et al., "Temperature Dependent Analytical Model of Sub-micron GaN MESFETs for Microwave Frequency
Applications, "Solid-state electronics, vol. 52, no. 01, pp.25-30, January 2008, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2007.06.010.
[29] M.S. Shur, et al., "Unified GaAs MESFT Model for Circuit Simulations," International Journal of High-Speed
Electronics and systems, vol. 03, no. 02, pp.201-233, May 1992, doi: 10.1142/S0129156492000084.